for unredeemed gift vouchers are accordingly not available for general use by the company as
contemplated by IAS 7.

The statements of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and 30 June 2020 have been restated
to correctly reflect the value of unredeemed physical and virtual vouchers managed by the outsourced
service provider as a liability, and to reflect the cash balances equivalent to the aggregate value of all
unredeemed gift vouchers as restricted cash. The statements of cash flows for the prior periods
ended 31 December 2019 and 30 June 2020 have been restated to reflect the correct movement in
the liability for unredeemed gift vouchers and cash that is not restricted cash. While the originally
presented consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 have been audited,
the adjustments made in respect of the above have not been audited by the external auditors.

The impact of the restatements referred to in 17.1 and 17.2 are listed below:

Extract from condensed consolidated statements of financial position

R’000

 Unaudited
as at

31 December
2019 as

previously
reported

 Correction of
gift vouchers

(17.2)

 Restated
as at

31 December
2019

ASSETS

Current assets

Restricted cash  6 482  8 441  14 923

Cash and cash equivalents  147 602  (2 418)  145 184

Total current assets  335 182  6 023  341 205

TOTAL ASSETS  869 707  6 023  875 730

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  69 306  6 023  75 329

Total current liabilities  88 687  6 023  94 710

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  869 707  6 023  875 730

R’000

 Audited as at
30 June
2020 as

previously
reported

 Correction of
gift vouchers

(17.2)

 Restated
as at

30 June
2020

ASSETS

Current assets

Restricted cash  731  7 940  8 671

Cash and cash equivalents  167 289  (1 937)  165 352

Total current assets  276 437  6 003  282 440

TOTAL ASSETS  794 903  6 003  800 906

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  43 707  6 003  49 710

Total current liabilities  131 405  6 003  137 408

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  794 903  6 003  800 906

Spur Corporation Ltd Interim Results H1 2021 4140 Spur Corporation Ltd

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17. CORRECTION OF ERRORS continued
The impact of the restatements referred to in 17.1 and 17.2 are listed below
continued:
Extract from condensed consolidated statements of financial position continued

R’000

 Audited
as at

30 June
2019

as previously
reported

 Correction of
gift vouchers

(17.2)

 Restated
as at

30 June
2019

ASSETS

Current assets

Restricted cash  14 305  3 704  18 009

Cash and cash equivalents  283 979  (2 121)  281 858

Total current assets  557 494  1 583  559 077

TOTAL ASSETS  1 038 838  1 583  1 040 421

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  66 611  1 583  68 194

Total current liabilities  72 947  1 583  74 530

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1 038 838  1 583  1 040 421

Extract from condensed consolidated statements of cash flows

R’000

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2019
as previously

reported

 Correction of
interest
income

received (17.1)

 Correction of
gift vouchers

(17.2)

 Restated
unaudited

six months
ended

31 December
2019

Cash flow from
operating activities

Operating profit before working
capital changes 162 161  –  (4 737) 157 424

Working capital changes  (28 889)  –  4 440  (24 449)

Cash generated from operations  133 272  –  (297)  132 975

Interest income received  9 337  40 832  –  50 169

Interest expense paid  (2 402)  –  –  (2 402)

Tax paid  (41 098)  –  –  (41 098)

Dividends paid  (72 236)  –  –  (72 236)

Net cash flow from
operating activities  26 873  40 832  (297)  67 408

Net cash flow from
investing activities  104 714  (40 832)  –  63 882

Net cash flow from
financing activities  (268 262)  –  –  (268 262)

Net movement in cash and
cash equivalents  (136 675)  –  (297)  (136 972)

Effect of foreign exchange
fluctuations 61  –  – 61

Net cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 283 979  –  (2 121) 281 858

Net cash and cash equivalents at
end of period  147 365  –  (2 418)  144 947

Spur Corporation Ltd Interim Results H1 2021 4342 Spur Corporation Ltd

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17. CORRECTION OF ERRORS continued
The impact of the restatements referred to in 17.1 and 17.2 are listed below
continued:
Extract from condensed consolidated statements of cash flows continued

R’000

 Audited
year ended

30 June
2020

as previously
reported

 Correction of
gift vouchers

(17.2)

 Restated
year ended

30 June
2020

Cash flow from operating activities

Operating profit before working capital changes 147 804  (4 236) 143 568

Working capital changes  29 945  4 420  34 365

Cash generated from operations  177 749  184  177 933

Interest income received  56 638  –  56 638

Interest expense paid  (4 721)  –  (4 721)

Tax paid  (53 410)  –  (53 410)

Dividends paid  (75 350)  –  (75 350)

Net cash flow from operating activities  100 906  184  101 090

Net cash flow from investing activities  56 497  –  56 497

Net cash flow from financing activities  (274 151)  –  (274 151)

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  (116 748)  184  (116 564)

Effect of foreign exchange fluctuations 58  – 58

Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of period 283 979  (2 121) 281 858

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of period  167 289  (1 937)  165 352

17.3 Reclassifications of revenue disclosure
Certain items of revenue disclosed in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the prior
period ended 31 December 2019 were incorrectly allocated to the classifications of revenue required
by IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. In particular, distribution and rebate income
were incorrectly disclosed as sales-based royalties instead of revenue recognised at a point in time,
and marketing supplier contributions and revenue from services rendered were erroneously disclosed
as revenue recognised at a point in time instead of revenue recognised over time. The revenue was
correctly recognised in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 15, but incorrectly disclosed. Revenue
disclosures in the audited financial statements for the years ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2020
were correctly classified.

The revenue note (refer note 4) in respect of the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period to 31 December 2019 has been restated to correctly disclose revenue allocated
to the classifications as required by IFRS 15. The impact of the restatement is as follows:

Revenue

R'000

 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2019
as previously

reported

 Correction
of error

(17.3)

 Restated
unaudited

six months
ended

31 December
2019

Sales-based royalties 348 948  (33 960) 314 988

Distribution and rebate income 33 960  (33 960)  –

Ongoing franchise fee income 190 219  –  190 219

Marketing fund contributions 124 769  –  124 769

Recognised at a point in time 172 779  24 566 197 345

Sales of purchased and manufactured sauces 84 135  – 84 135

Retail company stores’ sales 34 302  – 34 302

Distribution income  –  31 336 31 336

Sales of franchisee supplies 37 852  (25) 37 827

Sales of marketing materials 7 121  – 7 121

Marketing supplier contributions 4 158  (4 158)  –

Other sundry services rendered 5 211  (5 211)  –

Rebate income  –  2 624 2 624

Recognised over time 3 285  9 394 12 679

Initial franchise fee income 3 285  – 3 285

Services rendered  –  5 236 5 236

Marketing supplier contributions  –  4 158 4 158

Total revenue 525 012  – 525 012

The disaggregation of revenue by segment has similarly been adjusted and restated.

44 Spur Corporation Ltd

ADMINISTRATION
Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa

Registration number: 1998/000828/06

Registered address: 14 Edison Way, Century Gate
Business Park, Century City, 7441

Postal address: PO Box 166, Century City, 7446

Telephone: +27 21 555 5100

Fax: +27 21 555 5111

Email: spur@spur.co.za

Internet: http://www.spurcorporation.com